ISO 8536-4:2019 (E)

Infusion equipment for medical use — Part 4: Infusion sets for single use,
gravity feed

Contents
Foreword
1 Scope
2 Normative references
3 Terms and definitions
4 General requirements
5 Designation
6 Materials
7 Physical requirements
71 Particulate contamination
7.2 Leakage
7.3 Tensile strength
7.4 Closure-piercing device
7.5 Air-inlet device
7.6 Tubing
7.7 Fluid filter
7.8 Drip chamber and drip tube
7.9 Flow regulator
7.10 Flow rate of infusion set
71 Injection site
712 Male conical fitting
713 Protective caps
8 Chemical requirements
8.1 Reducing (oxidizable) matter
8.2 Metal ions
8.3 Titration acidity or alkalinity
8.4 Residue on evaporation
8.5 UV absorption of extract solution
9 Biological requirements
9.1 General
9.2 Sterility
9.3 Pyrogenicity
9.4 Haemolysis
9.5 Toxicity
10 Labelling
10.1 General
10.2 Unit container
10.3 Shelf or multi-unit container
1" Packaging
12 Disposal

Annex A (normative) Physical tests



AA1
A.2
A.21
A.2.2
A.23
A.2.4
A.2.41
A.2.4.2
A3
A4
A5
A.5.1
A.5.2
A.5.3
A.6
A.6.1
A.6.2
A.6.3
A7

General

Test for particulate contamination
Principle

Reagents and materials

Procedure

Determination of results

General

Particle counts

Test for leakage

Test for tensile strength

Determination of flow rate

Infusion set without air-inlet device
Infusion set with integral air-inlet device
Infusion set with stand-alone air-inlet device
Test for efficiency of the fluid filter
Preparation of the test fluid

Procedure

Expression of results

Test of the injection site

Annex B (normative) Chemical tests

B.1
B.1.1
B.1.2
B.2
B.3
B.4
B.5
B.6

Preparation of extract solution S1 and blank solution SO
Extract solution S1

Blank solution SO

Tests for reducing (oxidizable) matter

Test for metal ions

Test for titration acidity or alkalinity

Test for non-volatile residue

Test for absorption

Annex C (normative) Biological tests

CA
C.2

Test on pyrogenicity
Tests for biological evaluation
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