ISO 8536-4:2019 (E)

Infusion equipment for medical use — Part 4: Infusion sets for single use, gravity feed

Contents

		Foreword
1		Scope
2		Normative references
3		Terms and definitions
4		General requirements
5		Designation
6		Materials
7		Physical requirements
0	7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.5 7.6 7.7 7.8 7.9 7.10 7.11 7.12 7.13	Injection site Male conical fitting Protective caps
8	8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4 8.5	Chemical requirements Reducing (oxidizable) matter Metal ions Titration acidity or alkalinity Residue on evaporation UV absorption of extract solution
9		Biological requirements
	9.1 9.2 9.3 9.4 9.5	General Sterility Pyrogenicity Haemolysis Toxicity
10		Labelling
	10.1 10.2 10.3	Unit container
11		Packaging
12		Disposal

Annex A (normative) Physical tests

A.1	General
A.2	Test for particulate contamination
A.2.1	Principle
A.2.2	Reagents and materials
A.2.3	Procedure
A.2.4	Determination of results
A.2.4.1	General
A.2.4.2	Particle counts
A.3	Test for leakage
A.4	Test for tensile strength
A.5	Determination of flow rate
A.5.1	Infusion set without air-inlet device
A.5.2	Infusion set with integral air-inlet device
A.5.3	Infusion set with stand-alone air-inlet device
A.6	Test for efficiency of the fluid filter
A.6.1	Preparation of the test fluid
A.6.2	Procedure
A.6.3	Expression of results
A.7	Test of the injection site
Annex B (norm	native) Chemical tests
B.1	Preparation of extract solution S1 and blank solution S0
B.1.1	Extract solution S1
B.1.2	Blank solution S0
B.2	Tests for reducing (oxidizable) matter
B.3	Test for metal ions
B.4	Test for titration acidity or alkalinity
B.5	Test for non-volatile residue
B.6	Test for absorption
Annex C (norm	native) Biological tests
C.1	Test on pyrogenicity
C.2	Tests for biological evaluation

Page count: 18